## **ORDER SHEET**

## IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH, KARACHI

C.P. No.D-3329 of 2019 C.P. No.D-3330 of 2019 C.P. No.D-7480 of 2019

Date

Order with signature of Judge

## **Present**

Mr. Justice Muhammad Ali Mazhar Mr. Justice Yousuf Ali Sayeed

## C.P. No.D-3329 of 2019

Anwar Ali	Petitioner
Versus	
Province of Sindh & others	Respondents
C.P. No.D-3330 of 2019	
Barkat Ali	Petitioner
Versus	
Province of Sindh & others	Respondents
C.P. No.D-7480 of 2019	
Barkat Ali	Petitioner
Versus	
Province of Sindh & others	Respondents
30.01.2020	

- Mr. Muhammad Aqil, Advocate for the Petitioners.
- Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Zahid, Advocate for Ranipur Sugar Mills Ltd.
- Mr. Jawad Dero, Addl. A.G. Sindh.
- Mr. Jawaid Sibghatullah Mahar, Cane Commissioner Sindh And Mr. Abdul Qayyum Rajput, Technical Officer, Cane Commission Headquarter present.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Muhammad Ali Mazhar; J: According to the record, some documents have been filed to respond the claims vice versa and some disputed questions of facts have been raised, therefore, Mr. Muhammad Aqil, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Zahid, learned

counsel for Ranipur Sugar Mills Ltd. have agreed to a modality that the parties may be directed to appear before the Cane Commissioner who is also present in court and will submit their record for the proper reconciliation as the competent authority who will decide the matter is the Cane Commissioner. Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Zahid, learned counsel appearing for Ranipur Sugar Mills Ltd. in C.P. Nos.D-3329 and 3330 of 2019 undertakes to file vakalatnama for Ranipur Sugar Mills Ltd. also in C.P. No.D-7480 of 2019 in the office. Let the parties appear before the Cane Commissioner and file all their relevant documents/claims and the Cane Commissioner after providing ample opportunity of hearing will decide the claims and communicate the same to the Ranipur Sugar Mills Ltd. if they are found liable to make some payments. The entire exercise should be completed within 45 working days. The petitions are disposed of accordingly.

A copy of this order may be transmitted to the learned Advocate

General Sindh as well as the Cane Commissioner for compliance.

Office is directed to place copy of this order in C.P. Nos.D-3330 of 2019 and 7480 of 2019.

Judge

Judge

Asif